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Year

1860
1890
1900
1920
1940
1950

1960

1970
1980
1990
£ 2000

- The totals represent acres that have wells or surface-water rights that could be irrigated if
conditions warrant. Some duplication after 1940 occurs because many acres served by
surface water also receive well water.

Modified From: “Water Availability and Use” by Vincent H. Dreeszen in “Flat Water: A History
of Nebraska and its Water”, Resource Report No. 12, Conservation and Survey Division,
University of Nebraska, March 1993. Material found on page 84. Only modification is addition
of 2000 irrigated acreage total from Nebraska Agricultural Statistics.

Surface Water

9.000
12,000
150,000
450,000
500,000
600,000
850,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

Groundwater

——

1,000
1,000

40,000

470,000
1,650,000
3,000,000

6,200,000

7,000,000

ESTIMATED ACRES IRRIGATED IN NEBRASKA

Total

9,000
12,000
150,000
450,000
540,000
1,070,000
2,500,000
4,000,000
7,200,000
8,000,000
8,150,000
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discharged into rivers. Also, some groundwater § int wiagsafeased hack e 'y’s?g
used for public water supply is returned to L ST &
streams via wastewater treatment plant

discharge.

Source: Natural Resources Commission, I““...l "y
Estimated Water Use in Nebraska-1995.

April 1998

Vast quantities of surface and groundwater are
- used in Nebraska for a wide range of purposes.
Surface water is diverted and withdrawn from
streams and reservoirs for offstream uses,
including hydroelectric power generation and
irrigation. It is also used in streams, reservoirs,
and lakes for hydroelectric power generation,
fish and wildlife uses, livestock watering, and
recreation. Groundwater is used for irrigation,
water supply for humans and animals, and
commercial and industrial uses. In some cases
- "'rPundwater contributes flow to surface water,
\.__+ either a deliberate or unintended result of
the original use. Groundwater applied to fields
for irrigation may infiltrate into aquifers or be

lﬁfq"‘ -
tion:and codling purposss
P g

The:pie chart to the right represents
total water use including water
used for hydroelectric power, nuclear -
power, and fossil fuel power.-
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Vast quantities of surface and groundwater are
used in Nebraska for a wide range of purposes.
Surface water is diverted and withdrawn from
streams and reservoirs for offstream uses,
including hydroelectric power generation and - 1he pie chart ahove rapresents totat surface water use omitting
irrigation. L is alSo USEd In SUTGAIMS, TESETVOITS, o s ot was eured ks creoms i et 1
and lakes for hydroelectric power generation, e ekt oy ves oatagorone o T
fish and wildlife uses, livestock watering, and
recreation. Groundwater is used for irrigation,
water supply for humans and animals, and
commercial and industrial uses. In some cases
groundwater contributes flow to surface water,
as either a deliberate or unintended result of
the original use. Groundwater applied to fields
for irrigation may infiltrate into aquifers or be
discharged into rivers. Also, some groundwater;
used for public water supply is returned to ‘
streams via wastewater treatment plant
discharge. ‘

Source: Natural Resources Commission,
Estimated Water Use in Nebraska-1995.
April 1998
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Mgal/d=Million gallons a day
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e \ CO.MPARATIVE' STATE IRRIGATION STATISTICS

Table 1 — Top Dozen States in Irrigated Acreage — 2000

Irrigated -~ Irrigation % of Total Irrigation
: Acreage Withdrawal % of Total U.S. Withdrawals That Were
- State. Rank Rank Irrigated Acreage From Groundwater .
California 1 1 16.3% - 38.0%
' Nebraska 2 4 12.6% 84.4%
Texas 3 5 10.5% : 75.3%
Arkansas 4 7T - 1.3% _ 82.3%
Idaho 5 2. 6.1% 21.8%
Colorado 6 3 5.5% ' 18.9%
Kansas 7 13 53% - o 92.4%
Oregon 8 8 3.5% 13.0%
Florida 9 11 - 33% - 50.8%
Montana 10 6 2.8% 1.0%
Washington 11 14 2.5% - 24.6%
Georgia 12 19 2.5% 65.8%
: 78.3%

( g ) " Source; Estimated Use of Water in the United States in 2000 — U.S. Geological Survey Circular 1268

Table 2 — Top Dozen States in Irrigation Withdrawals — 2000

Rank for - % of Total U.S. % of Total Withdrawals
Irrigation Withdrawals - Irrigation Withdrawals That Were From Groundwater
1.  California 22.3% ‘ 38.0%
2. Idaho ‘ - 12.5% : 21.8%
3.  Colorado : 8.3% 18.9%
4,  Nebraska 6.4% ’ : 84.4%
5. Texas 6.3% 75.3%
6. Montana , 5.8% 1.0%
7.  Arkansas 5.8% 82.3%
8.  Oregon. 4.4% - 13.0%
9.  Arizona 3.9% 50.9%
10. Wyoming 3.3% 9.2%
11. Flonda 3.1% - 50.8%
12. Utah ~ FZL%_ , 13.6%
. 85.0%

,/ Source: Estimated Use of Water in the United States in 2000 — U.S. Geological Survey Circular 1268
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Surface Water Withdrawals

Table 3 —State Water Withdrawal Rankings — 2000

for Irrigation - 2000

California

Idaho 14,899
Colorado 10,373
Montana 8,816
Oregon 5,926
Wyoming 4,582
Utah - 3,798
Arizona 2,980
Washingion 2,565
Texas 2,386 -
Florida - 2,364
New Mexico 1,826
Nevada 1,725
Arkansas 1,580
Nebraska 1,535

21,172

Groundwater Withdrawals

for Irrigation - 2000

California
Nebraska
Arkansas
Texas
Idaho
Kansas
Arizona -
Florida
Colorado
Missouri
Mississippi
New Mexico
*Oregon
Louisiana
Georgia

Note: Amounts are in thousand acre feet per year
Source: Estimated Use of Water in the United States in 2000 — U.S. Geological Survey Circular 1268

13,030

8,335
7,313
7,301

4,179

3,853
3,089

2,449

2,426

- 1,550

1,472
1,382
890

889

842

Total Fresh Water Withdrawals

(A1l Types — Not Just
Irrigation) - 2000

VO NAUN A WN

California
Texas .

" Idaho

Illinois
Colorado
Nebraska
Ohio
Tennessee

‘Louisiana

Indiana
Michigan
Pennsylvania
Alabama
North Carolina
Montana

Table 4 — Western States Irrigation in Comparison to Nebraska — 2000

State

California
Nebraska
Texas

Idaho
Colorado
Kansas
Oregon
Montana
Washington
Utah
Wyoming
New Mexico
Arizona
Nevada
Oklahoma
South Dakota
North Dakota

Irrigated Acreage
As a % of Nebraska -
Irrigated Acreage

129.2%
100.0%
83.0%
48.0%
43.5%
42.3%
27.7%
22.0%
20.1%
18.0%
14.8%
12.8%
12.5%

8.3%

6.5% .

4.5%
2.9%

% of Total Irrigation Water

Withdrawals That Were

From Groundwater

38.0%

84.4%
75.3%
21.8%
18.9%
92.4%
13.0%

1.0%

24.6%

13.6%
9.2%

43.0%
50.9%
26.9%
78.8%
36.7%
49.8%

Source: Calculated from estimates in: “Estimated Use of Water in the United States in 20007,
U.S. Geological Survey Circular 1268, USGS 2004
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